
KRH 
11/5/20 
Item No. 6 

ORDINANCE 20 2 Q -1 1 - Q 5 - Q 7 8 1 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$208,197.50 TO AN ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH DON DURDEN, INC. DBA CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES RELATING TO THE 
ROOSEVELT AVENUE (1-10 TO SOUTH ST. MARY'S STREET) 
PROJECT, A 2017 BOND FUNDED PROJECT. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, in May 2017 voters approved the 2017 Bond Program which authorized 
$5,000,000.00 for the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary's Street) project located in 
Council Districts 3 and 5; and 

WHEREAS, on in October 2017 City entered into a Civil Engineering Design Services 
Agreement with Don Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants in an amount not to exceed 
$283,572.00 for the design and construction phase services for the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to 
South St. Mary' s Street) Project; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of the input received as part of the public outreach process, Roosevelt 
Avenue will be designed to convert the existing four lane roadway to a three lane roadway from 
Eagleland Street to Steves Avenue with bike and pedestrian amenities; and 

WHEREAS, additional design changes include sidewalks, curbs and driveway approaches as 
needed throughout the project limits, the rehabilitation of the St. Mary' s Street UPRR underpass, 
traffic signal upgrades, and drainage improvements; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the professional services agreement with Don Durden, Inc. 
dba Civil Engineering Consultants to add additional design services in an amount not to exceed 
$208,197.50 relating to the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary' s Street) Project; NOW 
THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized and directed to execute an amendment 
to the professional services agreement with Don Durden, Inc . dba Civil Engineering Consultants.in 
an amount not to exceed $208, 197.50 for additional design services relating to the Roosevelt 
Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary' s Street) Project. A copy of the amendment in substantially final 
form is attached as Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Don Durden, Inc . 
dba Civil Engineering Consultants in an amount not to exceed $208,197.50. Payment is in support 
of the Roosevelt Ave (I-10 to S. St. Mary's Street) Project, using Fund 45099000, with the WBS 
23-01605-01-02-01 and GL 520117. Funding for this project is provided GO Bonds and is in the 
FY2021-FY2026 CIP Budget. 



KRH 
11 /5/20 
Item No. 6 

Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding 
sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets 
for current and future fiscal years. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific 
Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost Centers, 
Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 5th day of November, 2020. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk ~ Andrev egovia, City Attorney 

2 



File Number: 20-5384 

Item: 6 

File Number: 20-5384 

City of San Antonio 

City Council 

N ovem her 05, 2020 

Enactment Number: 2020-l l-05-0781 

Enactment Number: 
2020-11-05-0781 

Ordinance approving an amendment in the increased amount not to exceed $208,197.50 to 

the $283,572.00 Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement with Don Durden, Inc. dba 
Civil Engineering Consultants for additional design services relating to the Roosevelt Avenue 

(1-10 to South St. Mary' s Street) Project, a 2017 Bond funded project. Funds are available 

from the 2017 - 2022 General Obligation Bond Program and are included in the FY 2021 -
FY 2026 Capital Improvement Program. [Roderick Sanchez, Assistant City Manager; Razi 

Hosseini, Director, Public Works] 

Councilmember Jada Andrews-Sullivan made a motion to approve. Councilmember Adriana 

Rocha Garcia seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote: 

Aye: 10 Nirenberg, Trevino, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, 

Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Courage and Perry 

Absent: Pelaez 

Office of the City Clerk Printetl on I / /5/20 



KRH 
11/5/20 
Item No . 6 

EXHIBIT I 

3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

AMENDMENT #1 
TO 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 
ROOSEVELT CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

PROJECT NUMBER: 23-01605 

This amendment to the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Roosevelt 
Corridor Improvements Project authorized by Ordinance No. 2017-10-05-0742, is entered into 
by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal corporation, and Don 
Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants ("Consultant"), referred to collectively herein 
as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS, in October 2017 through Ordinance No.2017-10-05-0742, the City authorized the 
negotiation and execution of 48 professional services contracts for civil engineering services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforementioned ordinance City and Consultant entered into the Civil 
Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project in an 
amount not to exceed $283,572.00 ("Original Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the project has been modified to eliminate the design of the closure of Old Roosevelt 
from the scope of services, convert the existing 4-lane roadway to a 3-lane- roadway with bike 
amenities, implement public involvement findings, upgrade the traffic signal at Roosevelt Ave. 
and Steves Ave. intersection, add a storm drain system at Roosevelt Ave. and Highlands Blvd., 
and include sidewalks throughout the project limits; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to add additional engineering 
design, bid, construction phase, s- and close out phase services for the project modifications; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total contract capacity by $208,197.50 to provide for 
the cost of the additional services; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the Original Agreement, as previously amended, is amended as follows: 

1. Exhibit 1 - Fee Summary. The not-to-exceed contract amount set out in 
Exhibit 1 - Fee Summary of the Original Agreement is hereby increased by 
TWO HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY­
SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($208,197.50) for a total not-to-exceed 
contract amount of FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-ONE THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($491,769.50). 

2. Exhibit A. The Scope of Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee Summary 
attached hereto as Attachment 1 is hereby incorporated into and made a part 
of Exhibit A of the Original Agreement. 

Arncndmcnt , .. j 10 ( 'i\ 1 I F ngmccrrn; De ,ign Scn 1,·c, \;2rc,'rncnt 
for the Roosc,dt Corridor lrnpro\ cnn:n, P1,ljcll 

1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2025D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their 
entirety and remain unchanged. 

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO DON DURDEN, INC. 
DBA 
CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 

(Signature) (Signature) 

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S. 

Director/City Engineer Printed Name: Kyle Gass 

Public Works Department 

Date: --------

Approved as to Form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

Title: 

Date: 

\r,' 1drnc11t l •,, ( ,, d h1i, nccc111:2: D.:,1gn ',,:•·\ k'<.:'- \i_rc'._ 11t.1,t 

t ,r th.: Rllc'<,\,' {, 'Ttd, r in'[FL'\ C'1\1.: 11- Pr,>JCll 

Division Manager 

7/ 13/2020 

2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451 -7DCD6BB977 44 

ATTACHMENT 1 
SCOPE OF SERVICES/SCHEDULE OF PROJECT SERVICES/FEE SUMMARY 

FEE SUMMARY AND TIMELINE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project: 

Prime Consultant: 

Subconsultant: 

Proposal Date: 

Prepared By: 

Original Bond Scope 

Roosevelt Ave (South St. Mary's Street/UPRR Crossing to 
Steves Ave) 

Civil Engineering Consultants 

CNG Engineering 
Fisher Heck Architects 
Maestas & Associates Inc. 

6/12/2020 

Kristina Saenz, P .E. 

Roosevelt Ave (South St Mary's Street/UPRR Underpass to Steves Ave) - Corridor improvements 
to include sidewalks and ADA access between Mission Rd and Steves Ave, and rehabilitation of the 
St. Mary's Street UPRR underpass. 

Original Bond Goals 

• Rehabilitate the St. Mary's Street UPRR underpass and provide pedestrian ramps . 

• Close access to Old Roosevelt. 

• Enhance improvements at the Mission Rd/ Roosevelt Ave intersection (south of 'Old ' Groves 
St). 

• Provide pedestrian connectivity to include the installation of sidewalk, curb and driveway 
approaches as needed. 

• Upgrade traffic signal at the Roosevelt Ave/ Mission Rd intersection. 

New/ Additional Bond Goals 

• Eliminate the design of the closure of Old Roosevelt from the scope of services 

• Add Bike Lanes throughout and extend to existing Bike amenities at Roosevelt and Eagleland/ 
Carolina intersection . 

• Add 70% Submittal phase to capture the Public Involvement findings 

• Convert to 3-Lane (Road Diet) with Mill & Overlay 

• Add upgrade to Traffic Signal at the Roosevelt Ave / Steves Ave. intersection. 

• Add Storm drain system at Roosevelt Ave and Highlands Blvd . 

• Revise to include new sidewalk throughout the project limits for continuity. 

,\1n..:11dmc111 "1 10 l .I\ 1 I l 11_!!1kC •nr_ D,>I'.,. 1 \en 1,..:, \;rc..:mcnt 
hH th..: Rl1l1,<.:h'lt { orn,1'it ln1r• \t..1 ,..:nts Pr,11:c, 

3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

ACJ!YIIX J!MEUNE FEE 

70% Design Phase 90 $ 146,870.00 Added 90 day for 70% Submittal 
1. CEC Amendment - TO-03 $ 110,180.00 

4. MAI Amendment - TO-03 $ 36,690.00 

95% Design Phase 60 $ 32,120.00 
1. CEC Amendment - TO-03 $ 14,065.00 

4. MAI Amendment - TO-03 $ 18,055.00 

Bid Phase 15 $ 11,110.00 
1. CEC Amendment - TO-03 $ 4,120.00 

4. MAI Amendment - TO-03 $ 6,990.00 

Construction Phase 305 $ 17,247.50 Was 213 Days - Added 3 mths for Util Adj + 
Stormdrain 

1. CEC Amendment - TO-03 $ 12,187.50 

4. MAI Amendment - TO-03 $ 5,060.00 

Project Closeout 30 $ 850.00 
1. CEC Amendment - TO-03 $ 850.00 

TO-03 Rescoping Fee Total 500 $ 208,197.50 

\ '1Hl '1C'1 I u ( 1 ii' 1, 11lc·i,w [k•,1~:11 \,r, 1,.:, \: .:, 1-.•11 4 
t ,r ti.: R(hhc ,I ( r 1 r [n,pt ,,.: '1, ·, r,, LL 1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

City of Son Antonio 
Transportation and Capital Improvements 

Fee/Price Proposal BrHkcbwn for Professional Sef\'1ces 

,. 
7 . 

1.3. 

1 .9 . 

2. 

3.4 1. 

ngineenng 

rt 

General Sheets - Index, Summaries /Quantities, 
Notes 

l=rom RON to S' Into roadv1ay from cum: ~us 3' into 
ad~_cent propertle::. 

rework TiUe Shed. llldex, 
Project Summary, 
Oeneral Notes 

2 hr/ COnf Call/ Mth !or l 
mths 

Properttes north of 
LnnA!;;tar Bvd 

10+00 to 23+00 

From Eagl@land to UPRR 
overpass (1300' 

Highland to Grove (1000" 

,\mt:ndmt:nt 1fl to<. 1\il l:nrmct:rin_• lll:-.1t1n Scrvk,. ;\,_,rct:11·c•1t 
for the Rou~nclt Cwndor Impnl\ ,·mt:nh Prn1cct 

·s Streel/Ul-'HH GrOSSlng to §t~ AY~ 

0 4 12' 

01 6 

~ JI 2 

21 

8 81 

B , ... ~1 

,_ 

2 20 2 

2 

28 

16 

30 

29 
TI 

5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-8451-7DCD68B97744 

3.7 10 
!4. 

4.1 . 

4 .2. 
4 .3. 

4.31 . 

4.3 2. 

4 34. 

' -~-

lane, sidewalk, and clear zone widths, etc. for 
Roosovell Ave 

etc. 

C:Urb locations and geomet, 

Sidewalk WKfths and k>cahons 

Establish Roadway profiles 

.\1rn:11d111cnt '' I 10 ( I\ ii 1'11'.'illC('I P" I> q ') 

1t1r ti•, RlHl,L:\, 1l l\l T d, r hm "··,tr ·1 P 

2 

H,ghlandto Grove (100J') I I I I I I I I " I I I I 81 so&ll 
u 5 

05 

05 

0 5 

1 5 
0 5 

pd per new survey I I I 21 I 4 

Existing utilities to be 
shown on P&P sheets -
update and label I I I 21 I 4 10 $1 ,18000 

0 sooo, -
rework per new ! 

confi9uration 
rework per new 

I I I 41 I 6 14 $1~ 

configunition 
remove road closure 
""nerate 2 more sheets 4 8 16 20 48 $5.64000 

0 S0.00 

Extend Horizontal 
Alionment 1 1 8 8 18 $2,025.00 

2 added Dian sheets I 8 8 17 $1 865.00 

add entire proiect limits 1 4 8 

1 6 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-8451-7DCD68897744 

'1 ~ 

Iii ,_ WiM¥HM 

,m•wa±wwm 

~ 

ill 
4 82 

I Prepare Cross sections 
.1. RoadWav cross sections 
b.1 L At all :lrivewavs 12 new c ross sections 

Prooosed Utllltv Plans 
.1. Prepare Sanitary Sewer plan and profiles 

l,,.,QQl"CIOate wnn ;,p.vv'::l on setVlce history video results 
7 1 1 armnuacv, etc. 

t:staonsn extem Of sanf[ary sewer consuucoon (CO 

7.1 2. nearest manhole) (coorindate wtth roactwav des1Qn) 
7.2 . Preoare Water line plans 

'--"'-" c,nate wnn .,,, .. _, on service n,story a""'luacy, 
7.2 1. etc. 

Esraa,sh extent al sanitary sewer construction 
7.2 2. (coorindate wrth roadwav des1anl 

7.3. Prepare Gas line Plans 
7.3 3 Estat-.lsh extent of aas hne oonstruc:tion 

8 . Other Plans 
8.1. t"'repare New J)lan sneet ror me t"avement Marking 

8.3. I Prepare Construction Sequencing Plan I 
• Narrative 
• Typical Sections 

u ate lcals 
8.4. 

add 8 sheets 
8.5. 

sheets to the TCP sheets by MAJ 

9, 
9.1, 

70% Public Meeting paid 
as 40% Public meeting 

Public meetings I that was not held 

\mc:l'dmcnt '' I to(.'•, ii l:nt mcrlll" l>,·, 
tor the: Roo~nclt Corridor ln-provur,:n 

'-.:n- 'l\ t\<•1,'Ctl',"l 

St:·11•• 'l'c'<_·f •·1•,·y: 

iii&E-¥1 AM +we 
S240001 $170.00I $160.00I S145.00! 

f*f 1- - H"·1_.•-:,, 

2 

1 _L 8 

4 2 4 

1 1 1 

4 2 4 

4 2 4 

0 4 4 16 

4 2 4 20 
4 ~ 11) 4(J 

2 1 4 20 

I I 

4 2 8 10 

8 6 4 

I I I I I 

-·· 
.... i1,j'~ 

~ 

40 

20 
ol 
40 

I I I 

.... ,'\t') 

1...-,• _, ~ ':; I \f:!'y '-:.ur'wf-'\I ,,'\ Jr1 rJ, 

,~er ""e~•- TcYh C f'na 

·····~~E:l:J2 

I I I I 10 $1 390 00 
I I I u "'J I II 

o sooc ' 

I I I I 

0 SOUl 

4 S550 OC 
0 :,U,Ul 
U :,U.Ul

1 

0 S0.00 

0 so.oc 
0 so.oc 
O :,u.00

1 0 S0,00 
0 so.oo, 

23 >L,570.00
1 

0 S0.0C 
0 SO.Ul 
0 :,u Ul

1 

10 
0 

3 

10 
0 

10 
0 
0 

542000 

$1,390.0C 
sooc 

$420 oo, 

$1 3-~~I 

$1,39000 
S0.00 
so.00

1 

"6 $706~~1 

50 $588000 
tlti ~1 .:i orn. l W 

67 $7,38 o s ___ _ 

44 $5 310 00 

20 s2 900 oo! 

0 S000 

0 S0.00 

OI SO. 

7 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451 -7DCD6BB97744 

3 6 6 15 $2,160.00 
921 Vt:dllng initial utility c..;onn!Ct Matruc ror 1 (.;I PM teams 

use during utility coordination tasks 2 8 10 $1 ,21000i 
9.3. RasconilV"I meetina 1 meetino 2 4 , 7 $1 .16500 
9.4. v0mp1ere ;:,creets t"Uo11c meeung ana r-1e1a rv ... ,ys1s 

Checklist ( $0.00 
9.7. 70% Plans Review Meetma 1 meetinQ 2 4 2 1 [ $1 ,415 00 
9.12. General Environmental Coordination 0 $000 

( $0_()( 
10. cost Estimating l $0.00 

10.3. upaate w1m new qty ana 
70¾ Plans Cost Estimate costs 1 2 4 7 S790.00 

0 $000 

l1s. 
l~~naomtatton OT HIStonc :st. Marys :street urnn. 

rosslno 0 $000 
15.8. I u ...... ··~ ~·-· 

2 2 1 5 SG1s.ooi 
0 $000 
( $0.00 

s14,oss.ool 

11. 
mu,n ~cope r11eeung, r"'renmmary c.ngmeenng r<.epon. I I I I I I 

and Proiect Manaaement 
uenera1 ~"~ - moex, ~unvnanes 1uua11m,es, upaates to a"'~ Plan 

1.3. Notes sheets 1 2 41 
1.4. 
1.5. 
1.6. 
IT. 

3.7. 

3 7.8 2 4 

---1l..!.Q 

-4_--

41. I lane, sidewalk, and clear zone widths, etc. for various( 
roadwayS In project area 2 sheets 0 $0.00 
_....,... ..... .., , .. , ...... , ... ,, .,,...,,,..~~ ,..,, • au .., .. .,,~ on I 
Roosevelt Ave from Mission Rd to Steves Ave; No revisions to 2 add'I 

layouts 2 1 2 4 4 13 $1 ,790.001 

Highlands to Grove 0 $0.001 
0 $0001 

Refining Storm Oraln DA 1 2 3 5390001 
Maps, Cales, Plan/ Profiles, 

l 
Lateral sheets and details ( 

0 $0.001 

- -·---
0 $0.QQJ 

,\•rn:n,ltncnt ,1 1 to ( 1,11 f•q,, m,111, I )1,. l/ l ',.,__l"\· 1 ~.\rc _r1·n 8 
'1 r ti•, Ru,l~C\cll ( '(,rr ,dor !11.prt1\c 11' :n ; l'r, 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

70 1, 

7.1.1. 

7.1.2. 
L_2, 

7.2 1. 

7.2 .2. 
7.3. 

7.3.3 

8. 
8.1. cross walks at Mission Rd traffic signal and 

relocatlon of existing signs; to be shown on roadway 
Plan-Plan layouts 

Additional signs or replacement/upgrading of 
existing signs not included in Base Fee. revisions to 6 new sheets 

8.2. Prepare Traffic Signal Plans 

8 2 1 Al Steves Ave I Roosevelt intersection 
8.4. 

Prepare Traffic Control Plan 

Bid Phase 
12 

12.1. 

12.2. 

12.4 . 
rm. 

12.4 2. 

12.4.3. 
12:-s. 

Construction Phase 

11 Construction Phase 

:ev1s1ons to:. new 
sheets 

-'\mcnd111cnt ;'! I to ( I\ 1 I l~ngmcc111·". De ~• 1 .;;, n cs .\1>rcc·ncnt 
for tlK Ruo,.,nclt ( mndm lmpruv-·1'lcnh Pro1,·c1 

ange 

ange 

ange 

0 S0.00 

0 S0.00 
0 S0.00 

0 S000 

3 
0 
1i 
1i 

~ 4 13 S1,42000 
01 S000 

8 21 52 .50000 

4 8 

4 7 $63500 

4 7 $63500 

21 3 $39000 
4 7 $79000 

2 2 6 $60500 

11 4 6 
21 31 

I 

0 
0 
0 

9 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A 7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB977 44 

.,, 
, ,d , ... r,, ... ::-. • :::,.. ~ef t" ~ t,1::lu1, 

• :-.1s-< ::, Li: :::...:1c·r-c1j,•-t'J:~ -•~s-~r:r:,: ,c" 

11 .5. 

11 .6. 

11 .7. 
11.8. 

ees abhsh proJect control pomfs lor contractors 
use before construction 

estimates 

(Does not include meetings with Contractor or 
Ins 

Review shop drawings 

for extended limits 

for extended limits 

PM's 
s 

Add'I 3 months • 6 
meetings.!. 4 hr/meetin 

additional plan shts 

( 'A: 1 i ec:1 .:-;uve-v ~1.r,1ev 
Ecr,c· sro:.:c! P,::;.1c.:t I; E":; -C:'"l ProJ C'C'.V· :' s, Suvcy Suvc:, Ad111n/ 

~':ri :r:~c!I :: ·illflt't' ',\;:ld(J!::'' E•HJ l'I:'::! II ',1d'ld;t'' '<ltHl '~c•1 T~ct, Cle•1d' 

~~IIIIIIW!.m!lllamm Olll!EWW~~~~IE:lil!,;!l 

[* I •. I - I I I - I J :I :I .rrr:1 
3 3 $48000 

8 S1 22000 

5 101 15 S2.25000 
Bl 12 S1,800.00 

24 24 ~ 
---

$850.00 

• A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits). general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalat,on •If applicable) 

\ 1w11dn1cnl 'I t" t 'n, ii l i II I '- 10 
;or tJ,,: RuosL veil ( urndor It 'Pl l I 1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

City of San Antonio 
Transportation and Ca pital Impro vements 
Design Guidance Mnnua1 
PROJECTWORK l't.AN ANO FEE PROPOSAL BREAKDOWN 

Project; 
Prime Consultant: 
Proposal Data: 
Prepo.red By ; 

Roosevelt Ave • North 
Maestas & Associates, LLC 
G/12nG20 
Jose L Rey.-, P.E., CFM 

Work Classification 

Hourly Rate 

TASK CODE ANO DESCRIPTION 

•v,.~•~• I I 
1 Initial S coninn Meatina, Preliminar-., EnOnearina Reoort and Proiect Manaoemsnt 

1.5 Proiect lnvoic1na and Proaess Rel"VVT 
1.6 Team meetinm. and Coordnet ion (2 meellnas) 

4 Roadwav and Oroinaae Desian IExcludina Downstream lm08cts) 
4 .2 Oe110loo Orainaoe Plan sheets for 1- = 50' horizontal 
4 .6 EU:ablish O&sia, Di!.c:ha-s. CAttas 14) f26-YR PN COSA SVVOCM) 

4.6. 1 Oevek>o dre.inaae weas an d establish flow oatterns 
4 .6.2 Develoo runoff coefficients 
4 .6.3 Oeveloo times of concentration and related intensities 

4 .7 Desian and Drainaae Desian 
4 .7.1 RoaONay Storm Sew9r System 

4 .7.1 .1 Develoo and model Storm Sewer Conduit System u~ng CEC'$ roadway aeometrv 
4.7.1 .2 EMablish inle t locations 
4.7.1 .3 Identify ~ rential utility conflict'$ 21.nd locations fo, SUE 
4 . 7.1 .4 Oevetoo micellaneou~ drainaQe details 

7. Sllll3P Pl•n 
7.3 Develop SW3P Narrative 
7 .4 Develop S\l\t'3P Layouts 

8. Tra ffic Control Phm 
Develop 1.;-oostruction ..-nesing Layouts ( ...... ~ ..... to review, sign ena seal) 

8 .3 • TCP/ &N3P . Plan sheet!. , fflVt summnN, •5.timtite, and stendards/ soec.i. 

9 , M e etinos and Coordination 
9.4 70'k Plans CoSA. Review Meetino 

10 Cost Estimating 
10 .3 Prepare Cos.t Estimate and ealeulate ouantities 

12 Milestone Plan S ubmittals I 
12.2 A5$emble Mile~one Plan Submitta1~eliverable$ 

12.2.3 Pfeoara written re$flonses to ell Corrwnents 
12.2.4 Petform OAJOC and cornptete Certification Forms 

Project 
Manager 

S165.00 

HOURS 

30 

2 
4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

8 

2 

2 

1 
4 

"""" 1ecn 
Project II/ Eng Tech Admin/ 

Engineer EIT II II Clerical 

$155 .00 S115.00 $105.00 $75.00 

·~-· ·~--
HOURS HOURS HOURS HOURS TASK HOURS FEE 

Ii() 10 ... 2 ~ ,;; 36,n- •.00 

2 4 s 480.00 
4 • 660.00 

B 18 20 48 $ 5,74000 

2 8 11 5 1,3 95.00 
1 4 5 s 615.00 
1 4 5 s 615.00 

2 8 11 s 1,3 95.00 , 2 3 s 385.00 
2 2 4 s 540.00 
1 6 8 16 s 1,850.00 

2 4 7 s 9 35.00 
B 16 20 45 s 5,345.00 

10 24 46 88 $ 10,460.00 

2 4 s 640.00 

6 B 16 s 2, 180.00 

2 6 9 $ 1,165.00 
2 6 6 18 $ 2.290.00 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

,~- ~•m I I '" LIi :,1 49 , 
14" l, ' "· . lAJ 

1 Initial Sco Dlna Meetina. Pre liminarv Enaineering Repat and Project Management 
1 .2 Finalize list of sheet& ror oroiect Sheet Index 1 1 2 s 270 .00 
1.3 Finalize Drainaae General Sheets: - Summaries /Cluantities. Notes 1 1 1 3 s 375 .00 
1.4 Proiecl lnvoicina and Proae&:& RoDOrt 1 1 2 s 2 40.00 
1.5 Team mNtinas and Coordination (1 meetina) 2 2 4 s 640 00 

4 Roadwov and Drainage Oesi<11 (Exclu dina 0 c,wnslreom lmcacl•l 
4 .2 Fin alize Plan & Profi le shts fo< 1· • 50' (Horiz.) & 1 "•1 O' (Vert.) plans 1 4 10 18 33 s 3.825.00 
4 .7 Design and OrainnDl"t Design 

4 .7.1 Roactwiay Storm Sewer ::.'VXt@m 
4 .7 .1.1 Updat" and model Storm Sower Conduit """tern u,;iog CEC's roadway aaameuv , 1 8 10 s 1.240 .00 
4 .7.1 .2 U0 date lnl M I oeations: 1 2 3 s 3 85 00 
4 .7 .1 .3 Uodate DOtantlal utilitv eonflict~ 21 nd loeationS; for SU£ 1 2 3 s 385.00 
4 .7.1.4 Update m icel laneous ckainaQe details 1 1 2 4 8 s 970 .00 

7. SW3P Phm 
7.3 Update SVV3P Narrabve 1 1 2 s 270 00 
7.4 Update SVl/lP u,youl$ 4 8 12 24 $ 2.80000 

8 . T raffiic Control Plan 
8 .3 Update ConstnJction Phnsin9 Layouts (C EC to review, S,!=JO and seal} 2 4 6 10 22 s 2,690 0 0 

9. Meetings and CoOfdinatlon 
8 .3 utilitv coordnation meetinas , 1 2 s 320 00 
9 .5 95% Plons CoSA ReV!ew MNtina 2 2 4 s 640 00 

10 Cost E51imatina 
10.4 Prepare C ost Estimate and telc:ulata o.,ahtias 1 2 4 7 s 935 00 

12 M ilesto ne Plan Submittals I 
12 .2 Assemble Milcston l!t Pinn Submrltnl~eJiverables 

12 .2.3 Prc pme written response~ 10 ell COOYnents , 1 2 4 s 550 00 
12 .2.4 Perfo<m O.AJOC and comaete Certi~callon Forms 2 2 4 4 12 s 1.52000 

I I 
11 n11uiPha&e I I 11 14 = 2 2 :,,: • "·•=·"" 

1.2 Finnlize 11 st of sheets for proiac.t Sheet Index 1 1 2 s 270.00 
1.3 Finalize Drwnaae Gene ral Sheets - Summaries /Ouantibe s. Notes 1 1 2 4 s 480.00 
1 .4 Proiect lnvolcinc, and Pr0<ress Regcrl 2 2 4 s 480.00 

4 Roact.vav and DrainrtQe Desia'I (Excludina Downstream lmpads) 
4 .7.1 RoaONav Slom1 Sewer ~vs:tam 

4 .7.1 .1 Seal and mod.- Storm Sawer Con<iJlt Sys,om using C E C's roadway aeomotry 1 2 4 7 s 93500 
4.7 .1 .4 Seal mic:a•an.ous drainaoe details 1 1 2 4 s 550 00 

7. S(>r.,p Pion 
7 .3 Seal S\l\aP Nam,tive 1 1 2 s 2 i000 
7 .4 Seal S11\aP Layouts 1 , 2 4 s 55000 

8. Tra ffic Control Plan 
8 .3 Uodate Construction Ph as.ina Lavouts. {C EC to review, sian and saall 2 2 2 6 s 8 70 00 

10 Cost E stim ati nQ 
10.S Prepare Final Co st E'Stimete and c elculate final QUalitie$ 1 2 4 ; s 935.00 

12 Milestone Plan Submittals I 

HI UH.. l\.lHt--.t.,"\.''-.,II \. l1Jilllll 1111 ,ll 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

12-2 ····r Ao:.cc>n"tio 1\/lill:lCto·no ?l;rn Subrnll:bl!:/Dolivor;1blu,.; 
1..i:: . ~ . 3 P'l"eoare ~,itte'"' re. ~e~ to olf ow•n-•ls 
1~--'::?"~ I Pel'lefm O.A/OC and C0f"tl'31eta Cerbftcabon Fume 

I 
I P""llllSe 

1 . IR"""oiw . N .uacniatA . 
11.2 RI.Y\li$W" Shoo Dro1wina~ 
11 . :3 R•-"DDl<td~o Rf"b,; 
11.6 FNI V\lalktht0Ud'I m"ld Puncl'IH~l Re-vW!-W 

,I 
TOTA L BASE FEE WIT H HOUR BREAKDOWN 

\nH:ndmcnt I to C1,il l:11g1m:cr111,; Dc,1gn \crv1ccs ;\grccmc111 

for thc Roosc,clt Corndor lmpnn crn~·n1s Proicct 

1 
2 

·~ ,. 
4 
4 

"8 

1 2 " & &5000 
2 .. " 

., 1, 100.00 

.. , o " 'U .,., '> , 4 10 ~ 1,.:t~.00 

:? ~ il $ 1,000.00 
4 <I 14 ., 1 9 7 00."1 

4 s 6 60.00 

,o, 206 161 5 .s.,, ~ 66.7!-ISCk, 

13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

C ity of S,111 A.nlon io Dt:~ign Ciuidance l\!anual 

Scope Exc h15ions and i\lodifi calions 

Exclusion / Modif ications Reason for Exclusion/ Mod1fications 

10.3 70% Plans Cost Estimate i,,;;iiji,Q QQa& Pli,;t •DitV•~Q G<li'1 1iG9. 

ro-03 included to c;,oturo for the 70% oha~ 
_10.4. 95% Plans Cost Estimate 
10.5. Evaluate bids and recommend 
award. etc 
11 . Construction Phase 
11 .1. Stake center line ( or ROW) of TO-03 included to capture the 30% increase in project 
roadway and/or channel for utility limits 
adiustment orior to the oroiect bid 
11 .2. Reestablish project control TO-03 included to capture the 30% increase in project 
points for contractor's use before limits 
construction 
11.3. Attend citizen meeting(s) at the 
start of construction 
11 .4. Assist in preparation and review TO-03 added an estimated 3 months of construction -
of the monthlv oav estimates 3 Pavment Reauests 
11 .5. Assist in preparation and review TO-03 added 2 add'! CCR for review 
of chanQe orders 
11 .6. Review shop drav.ings TO-03 added 6 add'! submittals for review 

11 .7. Respond to request for TO-03 added 2 add'! RFl's for review 
information 
11 .8. Perform a minimum of tv,o (2) TO-03 added an estimated 3 months of construction -
project site visits per month and 10 project inspections 
oreoare a reoort for 
11 .9. Participate in final inspection of 
oroiect 
11 10 Prepare over and under Scope does not require seivice 
ouant,ties for orofect closeout 
11 .11 . Prepare project record Service will be provided as 14.010. Prepare Record 
drawinqs DraWinos 
11 .12. Participate in one-year Service will be provided as 14.020. Final Warranty 
1/118rranty inspection of project each Inspection 
visit to the City regarding progress of 
construction 

\ 1, ·11d 111..1. ,- l U l 1,•I f 11:,Ill'cCllll);:, D,,Il.'." '-c' -:,', \l.'.r,cn, '1 

' R os1.. ,,1 (_ orr dcir fl 111rlh Cl,'- 1 , P, ','<..! 

9 of 9 

14 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB977 44 

City of Snn Antonio Design Guidnncc i\ lanunl 
Scope Exclusions and i\fodificalions 

Exclusion / Mod1f1cat1ons 

8. Other Plans 
8 1 Prepare Pavement Marking and 
Signing Plan for Rew Gl'G&& wa/kr,.;;;1-

~ .. , 

Reason for Exclusion/ Modifications 

Maailiea le deline 66BfJO al Pa 'BRlBAI MaFl1iAg6 ana 
S1gn1ng Plan& 

re/osat..•011 of B!li&lillfl &,'fJR&: le se TO-03 added Pvmt Mr king and Signing sheets 
6ROWR OR roadWD}' .Pkm PlaR la}'EJ(l/.6 

. ' ' 

- V 

,<eplaGBR!eR#,4/fJgradiRg el B*i8t..1Rg 
s'gqs Rot iq,o!udod i,:i Qaso c;eo 

8.2. Prepare Traffic Signal Plans al 

Mission Rd I Roosevelt intersection 

Defined location where traffic signal will be upgraded. 

TO-03 added the Steves Ave/ Roosevelt intersection 
lo the project limits 

8 3. Prepare Construction Sequencing TO-03 updated this item to include Storm Drain and 
Plan ohasina chanaes 
8.4. Prepare Traffic Control Plan TO-03 updated this item to include Storm Drain and 

Iohasina chanoes 
8 5. Prepare SW3P; l.lAliP t • ill be ,na1 • 'A on P&P &R8Bli, Tl:lere >• qll be ROI 

t8 ~8 l>R8114'1 8A r808l • Qy PlaA PloA 

~ 

8 6 Preoare Drivewav Plats 
9 Meetings and Coordination 
i(includino meetino minutes) 
9.1. Public meetings: one meeting 
during the 40% Design Phase 

TO-03 SW3P will be moved from the P&P Sheets to 
the new TCP Sheets. 

Scooe does not reauIre service 

Modified to define number of meetings. 

TO-03 40% Public Meeting 'MIi be shifted to happen 
after the 70% Submittal. 

9 2 Utility coordination meetings Soepe daec Rat req1me se1111ee \JIJ1II ee 1Relwded m 
1m1pesala&a~ 

TO-03 P~ will need to. c,oeJdinate v.itn Utll)ties 
bf!twaen ~rove and'H",~Jhlan'.dfot Drainage impacts 

9.3 Initial scope meeting TO-03 included to capture the rescoping meeting 

9.4. Complete Streets Publ ic Meeting 
and Field Analysis Checklist 
9 5 Preliminary Engineering Report Scope does not require service 
Review 
9.6. 40% Plans Review Meetinq 
9 7 70% Plans Review Meeting S6epe sees RGI reE11J1Fe seFViGe 

TO-03 Included to caoture for the 70% phase 
9.8. 95% Plans Review Meetino 
9.9. 100% Plan Review Meetino 
9 .10. Pre bid Meetina 
9.11 . Pre-Construction meetinq 
10. Cost Estimatina 
10 1 Preliminary Engineering Report Scope does not require serv ice 
Cost Estimate {if reouired) 
10.2. 40% Plans Cost Estimate 

\mcndmc l, l 1\l ( I\ 1I I 11g11,, tlll.' lk,tJ,ll '-;Ln ilCS \'.' ,'tl k'll' 

f\1r the Rt1n~..:\ cl (. m•·1,h'1 I :npt ll c .Jh. 'h Prn , c'' 

8of 9 

15 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451 -7DCD6BB97744 

City of San Antonio Design Guidan ce :\fam1al 

Scop~ Exclusion s and :\ lodifi cations 

Exclusion / Mod1fica t1ons Reason for Exclusion / Modifications 

4.8 Miscellaneous Roadway Deta ils Service added to Orioinal Base Fee. 
4.8.1 Curb ramp detai ls at Service added to Original Base Fee. 
intersections v.ith side streets 
4 8 2 Permanent road closure detail Service added to Onginal Base Fee 
for Old Roosevelt Ave 
5 Pavement Des1qn &,:me doM not require serv,ce 
5 1 Design pavement sections usmg Scope does not require service 
CoSA Pavement Design Standards -
An=ndIx 10-A 
6. Prepare Cross sections 
6.1. Roadway cross sections al Modified to define locations where cross sections will 
driveways only be prepared. 

TO-03 added driveway qtys to project limits 

6 2 Channel cross sect10ns Scooe does not reawre service 
6 3 Box culvert excavation cross Scope does not require service 
sections 
7. Prooosed Utilitv Plans 
7.1. Prepare Sanitary Sewer plan and 
profiles 
7.1.1. Coordinate with SAWS on The Scope of Work for SAWS reconstruction has not 
service history, video results, yet been established. 
adequacy, etc. 

TO-03 Coordination added. 

7.1.2 Establish extent of sanitary The Scope of Work for SAWS reconstruction has not 
se'M:!r construction (to nearest yet been established. 
manhole) (coordinate with roadway 
design) TO-03 Coordination added. 
7.2 Prepare Water line olans 
7.2 1 Coordinate with SAWS on The Scope of Work for SAWS reconstruction has not 
serv ice history, adequacy, etc yet been established 

TO-03 Coordination added. 
7.2.2 Establish extent of water The Scope of Work for SAWS reconstruction has not 
construction (coordinate with roadway yet been established. 
design) 

TO-03 Coordination added. 
7.3. Prepare Gas line plans 
7 3 1 Probe main Scooe does not reauIre service 
7 3 2 Probe services Scooe does not reauire service 
7 3.3 Establish extent of gas line The Scope of Work for CPS reconstruction has not yet 
construction been established 

TO-03 Coordination onlv. 

t ,- •l, R 

7of9 

16 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

City of San Antonio Design G ui dance \ fanual 
Scop~ Exc:lu.sions and \fodilicat ions 

Exclusion / Modifications Reason for Exclusion / Modifications 

4 6.4 Calculate preliminary design •""PW UilWli Rill l'V'fWIAI liVP•ilie 
discharges 

TO-03 uodated to include Dramaoe Des!Qn. 
4 7 Design storm dramar1e rac1hties 
4.7 1 Roadwavs 
4 7 1 1 Establish inlet locations and ieape d8eE- R8l 1'8i1WIFe &eP•1ee 
design discharges 

TO-03 uodated to include Oralnaae Oes!Cln. 
4. 7 1 2 Develop storm drainage fac1hty i;;QQ>pe lilllllli J'llll lllql.me lil!Plllilil 

sizes, incremental times of 
concentration, effect1Ve dramage TO.03 updated to mclude Drainage Design 
areas, design discharges, friction and 
liunctions losses etc 
4 7 1 3 Establish preliminary :i;,llFlil'liHlii Alli iaqwl~ liii"'-'iGa. 
horizontal and vertical alignments of 
storm drainage facilities (Max EGL is TO,03 updated to include Oraim1ge gesign. 
1.3 feet below too of curbl 
4.7.1.4.ldentily potential ubhty ~iilflll tl8111i Fl81 Hi!ijiFII HP,,'lilj, 
conflicts and locations for SUE 

T0-03 uodated to include:Oraitlaae DesJOn. 
4 7 1 5 Establish lateral sizes SGape QQEIS F'U,t 18'11111'8 GEll'lll'-8 

,, 
TO-03 uodated to mclude Drainaae Oesian 

4.7.1 6 Lateral details [with)~ 
underground ul!lities 

~ _pe d;e, 1'191111q11i111 GQl'llllll 

T0.03 uodated to mclude Ominaae Desian 
4. 7.2. Channels Scooe does not reowre service 
4 7 2 1.Model existing drainage Scope does not require service 
channel 
4.7 2.2 Establish analysis nodes Scope does not require service 
4.7.2 3.Oevelop channel siz:es. Scope does not require service 
slopes, veloc1t1es, incremental times 
of concentration. 
effective drainage areas, design Scope does not require service 
discharges, fnct1on and structure 
losses etc 
4 7.2 4 Develop pre.project and post- Scope does not require service 
proIectwater surface orofiles 
4 7 2 5 Identify and design energy Scope does not require service 
dIss,oabon f8cIhbes 
4. 7 2 6 Establish channel armoring Scope does not require service 
and erosion control areas 
4.7.3. Bridoes Scooe does not reauire service 
4 7.3 1 Model bridges and bridge Scope does not require service 
class structures pre-proJect and post 
;oroiect 
4. 7.4. Regulatory Coordination Scope does not require service. 
4.7.4.1.Tre to FEMA models Scope does not require service. 
4.7.4.2.Secure CLOMR Scooe does not reauire service. 
4 7 4 3 Secure LOMR Scooe does not reawre service 

\rnt11d111cnt I tu ( I\ 1 ! I ngrn,·c• 1'1;} [),.;,1g11 Sen Ic..:~ \!;!t,'l'illCllt 

for tile R,,ose\ ell Corrid,l! l.'1p1, ·\ c,lll'llh Prn1,·et 

6 of9 

17 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

City of San Antonio l)csign Guidance .\fanual 
Scop~ Exc lusions and \fodifi cati ons 

Exclusion / Modifi cations Reason for Exclusion / Modifications 

4,3.3, Lane widths 
4.3.4 Sidewalk widths and locations MeliifaiEl le ElellAEI liFAil6 el 6IQ8•1•'iolk ~8A6li.1elieR, 
on Roosevelt Ave h,R'J '4,,s,e~ ~Iii !iw 
Slelfe& ,'\ 1•e Rsafiwa;• impre-;em1,ml& TO-03 update to include the north side of the UPRR 
,,11i,~ ~al /,a desigqafii el ~e .fe~91W~IJ Overpass through Steves Ave tor new sIdew.il k. and 
/ai;a liaRll , 111/le,'6 reeeRI GQS,O, curb ramps. 
f!.•·ejeGI& ll,we 1'8GSR8/J'l;Gled GIN'B . 
(1) The wesleRl .iide 9f ~os.ie11e1t 

n-1 --..1 ,,..,..,.. , 

nOl#i e~ ¥e,IJew&IGne St 
,~, -· ., - ., 

. . -
-· ·- -.. - . ., . . 

(J} +Ile wes/e,<n 1;ide 9tReosewJII 
·- ,, .,, r,~ 

'A' -
_, . 

. , - -
se~"'een ,1491,(iR 'a;' Rd SRO Sle'Je6 
~Existing sidewalks will not be 
reconstructed at the historic St. 
Mary's Street UPRR underpass . 

4.3.5. Transitions and extent of 
construction of intersecting streets 
!(coordinate with SAWS) 
4 3 6 Prepare Retaining wall plans for Scope does not require service 
all reta1nino walls in excess of 3 
4.4. Establish Honzontal Channel Scope does not require service. 
alianments shCM1na 
4 41 Centerline geometry (centerline Scope does not require service 
bearings, Pl , PC, and PT stations, 
centerline curve data. etc.) 
4 4 2 Bottom w,dth , horizontal Scope does not require service 
distance to top of design section 
slope, etc 
45 Establish Roadway profiles ir.epe i;loolii RQI lill!WII& G&P•ioa 

TO-03 uodated to include Drainaae Desian. 
4 51 Estimate storm drainage ~I'• !Igoe& AIM r.;iq1me &1,u,,i.11 
velocities 

TO-03 updated to include ,Drainaoe Oesian 
4.5.2 Establish maximum flow iM,Qpe ,;lgeEi Rel 1eqwiF9 &e1¥1Ge 

capacity 
TO-03 updated to include Dra1naoe Desiqn. 

46 Estabhsh Design Discharges ~Ge>pe 11801.1 AQI FeqWIFO 68P11Ge. 

T0-03 updated to include Drainage Des1qn 
461 Delineate drainage areas and s,o~<iJ !loei,; AOI F&q1me 1,;e11•1oe 
establls.h flow patterns 

TO-03 uodated to include Ora1naoe Oesian 
462 Develop runoff coefficients i;(olope doe, Rllt r11qw1ro Gor•ie11 

TO-03 updated to include Drainaqe Design 
4 6 3 Develop llmes of concentration log,;1_p11 QQ81ii Rllt Feqwm~ u1><1"8 
and related intensities 

TO.03 uodated to include Drainaae Desion 

\ nv1d 1 ... 1 l l t,, ( 1 ii l il'.,'1111.?\.'Llll):! D .,,_,n "'-'' 1-.:-, \:,'.t.:', 11 r l 

",. t R hl t. ,d' l 0r·"id,ir lmprl1\ .:-111-.. 1h P,, cd 

5of9 

18 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A 7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB977 44 

Ci1y of San ,.\nlonio Design Ouidanc..: .\ lanual 
Scop~ Exclusions :ind \fodili cali ons 

Exclusion / Modifications Reason for Exclusion I Modificat ions 

3 .9.3 3 .Curbline Scope does not require service. 
lnformahon on bridge deck IS not pertinent to p10Ject 

4. Roadwav and Dralnaae Oesian 
4 1 Establish Typical Roadway Cross Me.l1fio.l kl ElofiAO 1"410f8 ly~i6al 686li8A6 1llill Ile 
sections showing lane, sidewalk, and ~ 
clear zone widths, etc. for Roosevelt 
Ave TO-03 re\/',Qrk per Publ ic Involvement findings 

4. 2. Develop Plan-Plan sheets for 1" = Meoifiod le oefiAo sGale ef stleelG 011a limits er G.i11l 

gQ'_ plans on Roosevelt Ave from aml siae"alk 88ASIF1l8li8A, 
Mission Rd lo Steves Ave. 

TO-03 update to extended sidewalk and Mill &Overlay 

No existing ground profiles will be ""°rk from Eagleland through Steves Ave. No profiles, 
provided, but spot elevations will Ile just labels at regular intervals and the begin, end, and 

provided al regular intervals along the tie-in limits of project 

""H""• 
4.2. 1. Centerline sco·pe does not requ ire service. 
4.2.2 . At qutter left of centerline Scope does not require service. 
4.2.3 . At qutter riaht of centerline Scooe does not reouire service. 
4.3. Establish Horizontal Roadway 
aliQnments showinQ 
4.3.1. Centerline geometry (centerline Assumed that all hodzontal curves meet design 
bearings, Pl , PC, and PT stations, criteria. CEC will not propose new alignments to 
centerline curve data , curb return address any substandard curve radii. 
radii, etc.) 

TO-03 update to extend alignment to Eagleland 

4.3.2 Curb locations and geometry Medified kl del1Re limits el 6ijf9 68RSlfij6lieR. 
on Roosevelt Ave ~FR Mi&&iS11 REI 19 
- - ·-· ~-- ·-· -•- TO-03 update to include the north side of the UPRR 

"' •L ... 
Overpass through Steves Ave for new sidewalk and · q 

IOGalioRB, whe.-o ffJGORt GOSA curb ramps. 

f!~8G/,; IJaue feGQq,;fJl!Gled G!IRI . ,,, ~- _,_ 
·- " 

A~e be!woeR Mi&&,•eR Re aRG ~~· .. ~· 
·~· ~· - ' -·~ .. 
A1•e llelweeR AlaFReBa A;,e aRd ~4{)' 
6€111/11 ef. Wi/kiRB /J.ve 
~I :j:~9 IU8Sl8«l 5i,l9 8~ ~8859"811 

A1•e eej,, ass 'I I HI as;/ •.~sKiR~' Re 
(4)-Bel~ 

~ J-

A\18 

'\111cndmc11l l tt1 ( 1\ :I Lnj111ccnn:,: D..:,1g11 '.',en ice-; \g1,·.;w-:111 
for the R,wsc\clt l orndur lrnprl,\..: 11..:1 h Pr,,1c<:t 

4of9 

19 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451 -7DCD6BB97744 

Ci1y ofS.tn Anlonio Ocsig,n Guiclanc..: ;,.lanu~I 
Scope: Exclusion s and \lodifi cali ons 

Exclusion / Mod1tica t1ons Reason for Exclusion / Modifications 

3.7.6 1.Manhole rings and covers 
elevations 
3 7 6 2 Vault elevations and ~wu,a, itQN fil&I fe"WUi. lilfa lliil 

dImens1ons N9 wnd8F!JF911nd IR'lflFO'Jllq:J9Ri& er flil"lll!J <iperahen& 

TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 
AT&T @Grove. 

3 7 6 3 Conduit elevations at Vaults li.'1'1p11 dee. ,iel r11qI11r11.11p•11111 
Ma wnd11F9FlilWR!ol IFRpF01,1lilA'lllAI. er flOlliAiJ 11p11ro11en, 

TO-03 updat~ from Highlands to G~e ~nly. 
AT&T @Grove; 

3.7.7. Underaround Cable Television 
3.7.7.1.Manhole rings and covers 
elevations 
3 7. 7 2. Vault elevations and i•~· 4'ee& Rfiil' Fl~l(liF8 li8P.1i&,1 

dimensions Na wnllerg,a11Ad IFRJIFG>IOfl'IOAMi er f;lillllRiJ eperatien& 

TO:03 µpdate from Highlands to Grove only 
Spectrum from Highlands to M1s.sion 

3 7 7.3 Conduit elevations at Vaults ioi;,epa !olee, Alill r~1,iire ,e1u1.e, 
~la wnde191awAli 1FRprao•a-Alii ar pauin9 11perati11111, 

TO-03 µpdate from Highlands to Grove only 
Spectrum from Highlands to M1ss10n 

3. 7 .8. Develop Utility Basemap Original Contract & TO-03 update 
3. 7.9 Mains onlv Scooe does not r...auire service. 
3. 7.10. Mains and serv ices Original Contract & T 0-03 update 
3.8. Survev Trees 
3.8.1. All trees 
3 8.2 All trees with trunk diameter > 
4" 

3.6.3. Show 
3.6.3.1.Species 
3.8.3.2.Trunk diameter 
3.8.3 3.Soread 
3.9 Survey BridQes and Structures 
3.9.1 Full measure up (secure all 
relevant measurements needed) 
3 9 2 Locate Columns. abutments Scope does not require service 
and bndqe deck only Full measure uo w,11 not be oerformed 
3 9 3 Profile grade hnes Scope does not require service 

Information on bridge deck Is not pertinent to proJect 

3.9.3 1.Centerhne Scope does not require service 
Information on bridge deck IS not pertinent to proiect 

3 9 3 2 Break back hne(s) Scope docs not require service 
Information on bridge deck Is not pertinent to proJect 

\ 11\.' , ,1111,1 l l, I I\ !. •1g•11 'U.1'\L, [)L,1 'I , :, \ 'le'(: '11.'.i'l 

,,, : 1.: P., ,,, , (. 1 r ,I, r IT 11, r,1, <::ii•- , P ,.,, 

3of9 

20 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

City of San Antonio Design Guidance .\fanu~I 
Si:opt: Exclusion s and \fodifi cati ons 

Exclusion / Modifications Reason for Exclusion / Modifications 

3.7.2. Sanitary Sewer 
3. 7.2.1.Manhole Rings and Covers 
elevations 
3 7 2 2 Invert elevations and dete,ls 6e:e~ Elees Aili re11w11e se.,..1611 
(sizes, configurations. flow directions ~lg lolRliergrllWRQ ll'JIJ;IFQl'8FR8RK Qr ,pa>«IA9 gperalKJRE 

norih arrow) 
T0-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3. 7.3. Natural Gas 
3.7.3.1.Valve Box elevations 
3. 7.3.2. Valve Stem elevations Only surface features .-.ere included in Original Fee. 

TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3.7.3.3.Test box elevations Only surface features v,,ere included in Original Fee. 
TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3.7.4. Storm Drainage 
3.7.4.1.Manhole rings and covers 
elevations 
3 7 4 2 Invert elevations and details 6se11e ~li96 RBI Hll!l:ilre a11111i;e 

t.19 WRdergrllWAli iFRpr0110FRBAtG er fl8'1!A!j gporatieR& 

TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3.7.4.3.Curb inlets 
3,7.4 3.1. Too elevations 
3 7 4 3 2 Floor and invert elevations illQp8 li981l AQt l<ili!W1!8 lo8P«iQ8 

~IQ WRli8F!jFQWRli IR'lJ'IF9¥ilM8Rt. gr Pil"IR!! gpo,at1QR6 

T0,03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3. 7.4 3.3. Lateral details (sizes, iGepe gg91,; Rgl 1eqw1re G8Po'iG8. 

conf19urat1ons, flow d1rect1ons, north ~lg «IRlililFjF'wWAQ IFRfjfQ'Cfilf'RlilRk gf i;Ja>riA!j WpDfiiiKIRlli 

arrov.; 
TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3 7 4 4 Outfall elevations Scope does not require serv1ce 

There are no outfalls within the protect hm1ts 
3 7 4 5.Culvert and headwall Scope does not require serv1ce 
dimensions and elevations 

There are no culverts with in the oro1ect limits 
3. 7.5. Underoround Electric 
3.7.5 1.Manhole rings and covers 
elevations 
3 7 5 2 Vault elevations and illi9P9 lie;; RQI r; '!WiFlii lli8~ lillilii 

dimensions ~Jo WRQ8F!jF8WRli iFRpf8111ilFFlliiAlu gr paufRg gporaiililR&, 

T0.03 update from Highlands to Grove only. 

3 7 5 3 Conduit elevat10ns at Vaults :iir.8p9 ;1ii06 RGI roqwi1;9 60R•IG8 

Mg wRli0r91GWRQ iFRpr011emeRIG er p;li"IR!i eperailgRi; 

TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

3.7.6. Underaround Teleohone 

\mcndrnent' I 1,1 ( 1\ ii f 17,:111·.:L''J,1, Dv;idi Sen ices .\g1 e..:rncnl 
tiH the Roos..:vclt ( urriJ,ir ln,pr, ,· 't~"l" Prn1cc 1 

2of9 

21 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2O25O5A7-9A05-4670-B451 -7DCD6BB97744 

Ci1y of San Antonio Design Guidance :\fanual 
Scop.: Exclusiom and \fodili cations 

Pro1ect Name. Roosevelt Ave (Steves Ave to St. Mary's St UPRR Crossing) 

Project Number (WBS) 

Consultant C1v1I Engineering Consultants 
GOSA Proiect Manager Amy Ramirez, PE 

Exclusion / Modifications Reason for Exclusion / Modifications 

1. Init ial Scope Meet inq 
1.1. Complete DSR, Meeting and 
minutes 
1.2. Prepare Preliminary Engineering Scope does not require service 
Reoort (if reauired) 
2. Right of Way Surveying 
2.1. Acquire Ownership information OriQinal Contract & TO-03 Rescope update 
2.2. Secure Riaht of Entrv 
2.3. Survev ROW 
2.31 Boundary Scope does not reQulfe service 
2.3.2. Annarent ROW onlv Oriainal Contract & T 0 -03 Rescope update 
2 4 Monument ROW Scooe does not reauire service. 
2 5 Prepare ROW Map Scope does not require service. 
2.6 Prepare plats and held notes of Scope does not require service 
loarcels to be acau1red 
2 7 Flag existing corners set new Scope does not require service 
corners, etc. 
3. Topographic Surveying/ Base 
Maooina 
3.1. Establish Primary Project Control Original Contract & TO-03 Rescope update 

3 2 Establish Secondary Project Scope does not require service 
Control 
3.3. Set Project centerline or baseline 

3.3.1. Interval 50 ' Modified to define interval in oriainal contract 
3.4. Survev tononraohic features Oriainal Contract & TO-03 Rescooe uodate 
3.5. Survey Cross sections I spot 
elevations to develop DTM/cross 
sections 
3.51 To ROW onlv 
3 5 2 _ _ feet into adjacent Scope does not require setvice 
property [everywiere] [<M:iere 
required] [only where ROE can be 
secured! 
3.6. Secure utility maps 
3.6.1. Water 
3.6.2. Sanitarv Sewer 
3.6.3. Natural Gas 
3.6.4 Underground Electric 
3.6.5. Overhead Electfic 
3.6.6. Underground Telephone 
3.6.7. Overhead Teleohone 
3.6.8. Underground Cable Television 
3.6.9. Overhead Cable Television 
3.7. Sutvev Qualitv Level C locates 
3.7.1. Water 
3.7.1.1.Valve Box elevations 
3.7.1.2.Valve Stem elevations Only surface features v.ere included in Original Fee. 

TO-03 update from Highlands to Grove only 

Rev. 06/08/2020 

Reasons for Exclusion/ 
Modif ications Legend 

"Blank"• included in Orig Scope 

"Scope does not require service" 
remains from the Original Scope 

"Original Contract & TO-03 
Rescope update" indicates that the 
scope of this \Mlrk has been 
MODIFIED by the Rescoping 
(TO-03) 

"TO-03 addit ion" and indicates 
that this item of work has been 
ADDEO by the Rescoping or 
CCR-1 . SAWS Water or 
CCR-2 • SAWS Sewer 

1 of9 

22 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744 

Appendix 2CCity of San Antonio Capital Improvement Projects Generalized Scope of Services 

Table 2C- 2: Composition of Plan Sets at Designated Milestones (continued) 

40% 70% 95% 100% Milestone 

Landscaping and Design Enhancement Sheets 

• C D D Landscaping plans and details 

• • • • Enhancement plans and details 

(Enhancement plans developed by others to be incorporated into PS&E) 

Cross Sections 

[;I ~ [,I li;l Street Cross Sections (Driveways only) 

• C D • Drainage Cross sections 

Utility Sheets 

• C D • [Joint bid utility] plans and details 

• g rg r;/ {Joint bid utility] plans and details Adding JB Water shts 

• fl. 51 r;J [Joint bid utility] plans and details Adding JB Sewer shts 

Miscellaneous Stand Detail Sheets 

';;;J ~ ';;;J g Rehabilitation plans for UPRR crossing 

• [ D • 40% plans will be resubmitted 

• [ D • tor tu% submittal 

• D D • 
• • D • 

Design Guidance Manual Version 3 

\rncndm..::1 l I ll' ( 1, ii f ,1g111ccri11!!" [),,,1::-11 Sct,il,'- \gtl'CTilc'l11 

l' · t 1c R )(),(:\ dt l orri-1,H ln l'f<)\ c 1:1 '" P!l'j..:d 

Page 369 of 511 

23 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6B897744 

Appendix 2CCity of San Antonio Capital Improvement Projects Generalized Scope of Services 

Table 2C- 2: Composition of Plan Sets at Designated Milestones (continued) 

40% 70% 95% 100°/4 Milestone 

D • D D Environmental Waste Management Plan, Specifications, 
Quantities and Plan Details 

• [ • • Transite Pipes Removal Plan, Specifications, Quantities 
and Plan Details 

Roadway Sheets 

i;i li2 g ijJ Roadway plan and profile sheets 

D • • • Intersection grading sheets 

~ ~ ~ ~ Roadway detail sheets 

• • • • Retaining Wall Layouts 

Drainage Sheets 

D ~ rY Ci Drainage Overall 

• liZ flt Q Drainage Area Map and Table 

• ~ rY [) Hydraulic Calculations 

• 6l c5I ~ Storm Drainage plan and profile sheets 

• lil ~ ~ Lateral details and cross sections 

• fl. ~ ra Drainage details 

• [ • • Channel Plan and Profile 

Bridge Sheets 

• C • • Bridge layouts 

• • • • Bridge details 

Pavement Markings and Signing Sheets 

• i;z ~ Q Pavement markings and signing details 

~ [ g ijJ Traffic signal layouts 

Q C gt gt Traffic signal details 

(Adding Signing and pavement markings plan sheets for 70%) 

lllumlnatlon Sheets 

l;;1 ~ l;;1 ~ Illumination plans and conduit layouts 40% plans will be resubmitted 

Q G' gt ~ Illumination details tor tu% subm1tta 

(No additional roadway lighting; plans are only for aesthetic lighting at UPRR crossing) 

Design Guidance Manual Version 3 Page 368 of 511 

\''1, I, 111,1' 1 t \ ( I\ ii f I 'It ~l t I\.. Lk,1 'I':-,,•\ ,~, \2:t,~Tllc'Pl 24 
tt 1~ ~ •11.,1;; ,' t lt' r dt'' 11111,, c1,,.:1,, P , :l 


