
Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

1 

AMENDMENT #1 
TO 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 
ROOSEVELT CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

PROJECT NUMBER: 23-01605 
 

This amendment to the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the  Roosevelt 
Corridor Improvements Project authorized by Ordinance No. 2017-10-05-0742, is entered into 
by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal corporation, and Don 
Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants (“Consultant”), referred to collectively herein 
as the “Parties”. 
 
WHEREAS, in October 2017 through Ordinance No.2017-10-05-0742, the City authorized the 
negotiation and execution of 48 professional services contracts for civil engineering services; and  
 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to the aforementioned ordinance City and Consultant entered into the Civil 
Engineering Design Services Agreement for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project in an 
amount not to exceed $283,572.00 (“Original Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the project has been modified to eliminate the design of the closure of Old Roosevelt 
from the scope of services, convert the existing 4-lane roadway to a 3-lane  roadway with bike 
amenities, implement public involvement findings, upgrade  the traffic signal at Roosevelt Ave. 
and Steves Ave. intersection, add a storm drain system at Roosevelt Ave. and Highlands Blvd., 
and include sidewalks throughout the project limits; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to add additional engineering 
design, bid, construction phase, s and close out phase services for the project modifications; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total contract capacity by $208,197.50 to provide for 
the cost of the additional services;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the Original Agreement, as previously amended, is amended as follows: 
 

1. Exhibit 1 - Fee Summary.  The not-to-exceed contract amount set out in 
Exhibit 1 – Fee Summary of the Original Agreement is hereby increased by 
TWO HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-
SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($208,197.50) for a total not-to-exceed 
contract amount of FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-ONE THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($491,769.50).   
 

2. Exhibit A.  The Scope of Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee Summary 
attached hereto as Attachment 1 is hereby incorporated into and made a part 
of Exhibit A of the Original Agreement. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

2 

 
Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their 
entirety and remain unchanged. 
 
 
EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO   DON DURDEN, INC.  

DBA  
CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 

 
 
    
(Signature)  (Signature) 

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S.      
Director/City Engineer   Printed Name:  

Public Works Department  
 

Title:  
 
Date: ________________  

 
Date:  

 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744

7/13/2020

Division Manager

Kyle Gass



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

3 

ATTACHMENT 1 
SCOPE OF SERVICES/SCHEDULE OF PROJECT SERVICES/FEE SUMMARY 
 
 
FEE SUMMARY AND TIMELINE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

Project:  Roosevelt Ave (South St. Mary’s Street/UPRR Crossing to 
Steves Ave) 

 
Prime Consultant:   Civil Engineering Consultants 
 
Subconsultant:   CNG Engineering  

Fisher Heck Architects 
Maestas & Associates Inc. 
 

Proposal Date:   6/12/2020 
 
Prepared By:   Kristina Saenz, P.E. 
 

 

Original Bond Scope 

Roosevelt Ave (South St Mary’s Street/UPRR Underpass to Steves Ave) – Corridor improvements 
to include sidewalks and ADA access between Mission Rd and Steves Ave, and rehabilitation of the 
St. Mary’s Street UPRR underpass. 

Original Bond Goals 

• Rehabilitate the St. Mary’s Street UPRR underpass and provide pedestrian ramps. 

• Close access to Old Roosevelt. 

• Enhance improvements at the Mission Rd / Roosevelt Ave intersection (south of ‘Old’ Groves 
St). 

• Provide pedestrian connectivity to include the installation of sidewalk, curb and driveway 
approaches as needed. 

• Upgrade traffic signal at the Roosevelt Ave / Mission Rd intersection. 

New/ Additional Bond Goals 

• Eliminate the design of the closure of Old Roosevelt from the scope of services 

• Add Bike Lanes throughout and extend to existing Bike amenities at Roosevelt and Eagleland/ 
Carolina intersection. 

• Add 70% Submittal phase to capture the Public Involvement findings 

• Convert to 3-Lane (Road Diet) with Mill & Overlay 

• Add upgrade to Traffic Signal at the Roosevelt Ave / Steves Ave. intersection. 

• Add Storm drain system at Roosevelt Ave and Highlands Blvd. 

• Revise to include new sidewalk throughout the project limits for continuity. 
 
  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

4 

ACTIVITY    TIMELINE   FEE                     

 
70% Design Phase 90 $              146,870.00 Added 90 day for 70% Submittal 

1. CEC Amendment - TO-03  $              110,180.00  
4. MAI Amendment - TO-03  $                 36,690.00  

 
95% Design Phase 

 
60 

 
$                32,120.00 

1. CEC Amendment - TO-03  $                14,065.00 
4. MAI Amendment - TO-03  $                18,055.00 

 
Bid Phase 

 
15 

 
$ 

 
      11,110.00 

1. CEC Amendment - TO-03  $         4,120.00 
4. MAI Amendment - TO-03  $          6,990.00 

 
Construction Phase 

 
305 

 
$                  17,247.50 

 
Was 213 Days - Added 3 mths for Util Adj + 
Stormdrain 

1. CEC Amendment - TO-03  $                  12,187.50  
4. MAI Amendment - TO-03  $                    5,060.00  

 
Project Closeout 

 
30 

 
$ 

 
              850.00 

1. CEC Amendment - TO-03  $               850.00 

  
TO-03 Rescoping Fee Total                500       $         208,197.50 

 
 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

5 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

6 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

7 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

9 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

10 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

11 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

12 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

13 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

14 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

15 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

16 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

17 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

18 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

19 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

20 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

21 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

22 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

23 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744



Amendment #1 to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement  
for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project 

24 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2D25D5A7-9A05-4670-B451-7DCD6BB97744


	AMENDMENT #1
	TO
	CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
	ROOSEVELT CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
	PROJECT NUMBER: 23-01605
	This amendment to the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the  Roosevelt Corridor Improvements Project authorized by Ordinance No. 2017-10-05-0742, is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal corp...

		2020-07-13T12:10:16-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




